as required by Section 3 of the 2019 PILOT Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Prior PILOT Agreements contained Milestones (as defined therein), the
following of which the Company has satisfied:

a) on or about December 31, 2017, the Company demonstrated an aggregate
Investment (as defined herein) of Five Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($5,500,000) in the Project; and

b) on or about December 31, 2019, the Company demonstrated that it has completed
construction of approximately 33,000 square feet of the Project; and

c) on or about December 31, 2021, the Company demonstrated (i) an aggregate
Investment of at least Nine Million Dollars ($9,000,000) in the Project and (ii) it

[...]

"Investments") and wherein indicated below:.

a) On or beforeabout December 31, 2017, the Company will furnish the Agency with
evidence which is reasonably acceptablefurnished to the Agency evidence that there has
been an aggregate Investment of at least Five Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($5,500,000) in the Project (including the Investment amount of $2,400,000); and

b) On or beforeabout December 31, 2019, the Company will furnish the Agency with
evidence which is reasonably acceptablefurnished to the Agency evidence that the
Company has completed construction of at least 50,00033,000 square feet of the Town